

No. 11-345

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

JEFFREY A. NORRIS  
RAE T. VANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANN ELIZABETH REESMAN  
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY  
& LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
rvann@ntll.com  
(202) 629-5600

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment Advisory  
Council

May 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
REGARDLESS OF THE OUTCOME OF THIS CASE, THIS COURT SHOULD BE COGNIZANT OF THE POTENTIAL EFFECT OF ITS DECISION ON PRIVATE SECTOR EMPLOYERS.....	6
A. This Court’s Decision Should Not Make It More Difficult For Federal Contractors To Comply With Federally-Mandated Affirmative Action Requirements.....	6
1. Companies That Contract with the Federal Government Must Meet Rigorous Affirmative Action Compliance Standards.....	6
a. <i>The Static Measure of Affirmative Action – Evaluating Utilization Patterns</i> .....	10
b. <i>The Dynamic Measure of Affirmative Action – Evaluating Potential Adverse Impact</i> .....	12
c. <i>Federal Contractors Must Address Potential Problem Areas – Action-Oriented Programs</i> .....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. OFCCP Is Increasing Its Scrutiny of Contractors’ Affirmative Action Compliance Efforts.....	17
B. This Court’s Decision Should Not Make It More Difficult For Employers To Maintain Successful Voluntary Diversity Initiatives.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) ...	3, 5, 24
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Constitution amendment XIV, § 1.....	3, 4
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 793.....	7, 17
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> ....	2
Vietnam Era Veterans' Readjustment Assistance Act, 38 U.S.C. § 4211 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7, 17
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 1602.7 .....	13
41 C.F.R. ch. 60 (2012) .....	2, 6
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.4(a)(1).....	7
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.20(a)(1).....	19
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.1 .....	10
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.10(a)(1), (3) .....	15
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.12 .....	10
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.13 .....	10
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.14 .....	10
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.15(a).....	9, 10
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.15(b).....	11
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.16(a).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.16(c) .....	11
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.16(e) .....	8
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.16(e)(1).....	11
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.17(c) .....	15
41 C.F.R. § 60-3.4 .....	9, 12
41 C.F.R. § 60-3.14(B)(5).....	12
41 C.F.R. § 60-300.5 .....	7
41 C.F.R. § 60-741.5 .....	7
76 Fed. Reg. 23,358 (Apr. 26, 2011).....	17
76 Fed. Reg. 77,056 (Dec. 9, 2011).....	17
 STATE STATUTES	
Texas Education Code § 51.803 (1997 & Supp. 2012) .....	3, 4
Texas Education Code § 51.803(a-1) (2009 & Supp. 2012).....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Executive Order No. 11,246, 30 Fed. Reg. 12,319 (Sept. 24, 1965) .....	<i>passim</i>
Executive Order No. 11,375, 32 Fed. Reg. 14,303 (Oct. 13, 1967) .....	2
Executive Order No. 12,086, 43 Fed. Reg. 46,501 (Oct. 5, 1978) .....	2
Executive Order No. 13,279, 67 Fed. Reg. 77,141 (Dec. 12, 2002).....	2
Fiscal Year 2013 Congressional Budget Justification, Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, United States Department of Labor, Federal Contract Compliance Manual § 2001.....	12, 13
United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Employment Projections – Civilian labor force by age, sex, race, and ethnicity, Table 3.4.....	22, 23
United States Department of Labor, Data Enforcement, OFCCP Compliance Evaluation and Complaint Investigation Data, Dataset Summary (Apr. 7, 2010) ...	20
United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Job Patterns For Minorities And Women In Private Industry (EEO-1) .....	13
United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Job Patterns For Minorities And Women In Private Industry: A Glossary.....	13, 14
World Trade Organization, International Trade Statistics 2011, Table I.8, <i>Leading exporters and importers in world merchandise trade, 2010</i> .....	21
World Trade Organization, International Trade Statistics 2011, Table I.13, <i>Merchandise trade of the United States by origin and destination, 2010</i> .....	22
World Trade Organization, International Trade Statistics 2002, Table III.17, <i>Merchandise trade of the United States by region and economy, 2001</i> .....	22
